
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 5 March 2018

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor L A Canham Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor P Cutler Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B Garden Councillor B E Read
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor M B Kelly Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor R Lees Councillor D Swinerd

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 8 March 2018

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
Monday 5 March 2018

CABINET
Thursday 8 March 2018

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 
2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 5 
March 2018 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Refuse Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 2019 to 2024 
(Pages 7 - 10)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This is a Key Decision as the Council:

(a) will incur expenditure or savings beyond the threshold 
agreed by the Council; and

(b) the proposal to tender for the refuse collection and street 
cleansing contract is significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area of the Borough 



comprising two or more wards.

2. To advise Cabinet of the results of the third Big Bin Vote.

3. To consequently recommend a revised plan for the 
procurement of the next contract for refuse collection and 
street cleansing.

Recommendations:

1. That the results of the third Big Bin Vote as outlined in para. 
3.2 of the report, be noted.

2. That the revised plan for the procurement of the next contract 
for refuse collection and street cleansing, as outlined in para. 
3.6 and 3.8 of the report, be agreed.

3. That the Strategic Director (External Services) be authorised to 
retender the Council’s contract for refuse collection and street 
cleansing services.

4. That, following completion of the procurement process, a 
further report be submitted seeking approval to award the new 
contract for a five year term, commencing 1 July 2019. 

8. Draft Homeless Strategy 2018 - 2023 (Pages 11 - 30) SD (ES)
Summary:

1. This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects 
on communities living or working in an area of the Borough 
comprising two or more wards.

2. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local housing authorities 
to carry out a review of homelessness in their district at least 
every five years. The aim of the review is to inform, develop 
and publish a Homeless Strategy. 

3. A review of homelessness was carried out in 2017 and a new 
Homeless Strategy 2018 - 2023 has been drafted.

4. This report presents the draft Homeless Strategy 2018 - 2023.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet approve the draft Homeless Strategy 2018 - 
2023 for consultation purposes. 

2. That, following consultation, delegated authority be given to 
the Strategic Director for External Services, to approve any 



minor amendments to the draft Strategy prior to publication.

3. That, following consultation, Cabinet approve any major 
amendments prior to publication. 

9. Response to Consultation on Proposals to Tackle Crime and 
Poor Performance in the Waste Sector and Introduce a New 
Fixed Penalty for Waste Duty of Care (Pages 31 - 44)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This report brings to Members’ attention the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs proposals to tackle crime 
and poor performance in the waste sector and introduce a new 
fixed penalty for waste duty of care. The consultation is divided 
into three sections:

 Part A focuses on raising the standard of operator 
competence across all permitted waste sites by 
strengthening the regulators’ assessment and enforcement 
abilities;

 Part B is about reforming the waste exemptions regime 
within the waste permitting system;

 Part C covers the introduction of a new Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN) for household Duty of Care offences for fly-
tipping.

2. This report summarises the proposals in Section C only of the 
consultation paper and sets out the Council’s suggested (draft) 
response to this part of the consultation. Defra notes that the 
target audience for the consultation is wide ranging and 
accepts that not all recipients will wish, or be in a position to 
respond to all 3 parts. The only part applicable to the Council 
is Part C which looks at the introduction of FPNs for Duty of 
Care offences , parts A and B deal with issues at waste sites 
and with permits and are outside the Council’s jurisdiction , 
therefore, these have not been responded to.

Recommendation:

That Cabinet approves, or amends, the proposed response to 
the consultation as set out in Appendix A to the report. 



10. Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan Consultations Response 
(Pages 45 - 58)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. Consultation on the partial review of the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan July 2016, covering the period 2013 to 2030, 
is now taking place. Alongside this, the first stage of public 
consultation on a Minerals Sites Local Plan, identifying specific 
allocations for future minerals extraction, is being undertaken. 

2. Policy changes are proposed in the partial review, and specific 
minerals sites are proposed in the Minerals Sites Local Plan. 
The policies and proposals, as currently drafted are expected to 
have significant impacts on the Borough.

Recommendation:

That the consultation response to Kent County Council, as set 
out in Appendix A, be approved. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

11. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates (Pages 59 - 64) SD (IS)
Summary:

To consider writing-off Non Domestic Rate debts where it has 
not been possible to obtain payment because of insolvency, 
because the ratepayer cannot be traced or where the debt is 
otherwise irrecoverable.

Recommendation:

That the sums shown on Appendix A in the confidential part of 
the report, amounting to £103,572.42 be written off as 
uncollectible. 

C - Items for Information, noting, endorsing

12. Corporate Plan - Key Actions and Performance Indicators 
Monitoring Report (Pages 65 - 84)

SD (IS)

Summary:

This report provides the progress with the latest set of 
Corporate Plan key actions and performance indicators for 
quarter 3 of 2017-18.



Recommendation:

That Members note the contents of the key action and 
performance indicator monitoring reports attached at 
Appendices A and B. 

13. Minutes of the Policy Overview Meeting held on 12 December 
2017 (Pages 85 - 96)

SD (IS)

Summary:

To present to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 12 December 2017.

Recommendation:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview 
Committee held on 12 December 2017, be considered and 
noted. 

Exclusion of the Press and Public

TO RESOLVE: That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they 
[...]
The current value of these services is 
approx. £3m pa - retendering the contract 
carries the risk of increased costs.

Legal Implications

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

Crime and Disorder Duty 

The current contract cannot be extended 
again and the Council has a legal duty to 
provide waste collection and cleansing 
services.

It is not anticipated that the services 
provided under the new contract will have 
any adverse effects on any particular 
groups of residents because of its 
flexibility and provisions regarding assisted 
collections and other service adaptations.

It is not anticipated that the services 
provided under the new contract will have 
any adverse effects on crime or disorder in 
the borough.

Staffing Implications None

Administrative Implications None 

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable.

7. Appendices

None.



CABINET
8 MARCH 2018

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents consulted Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Dave Thomas
(01322) 343273

Waste and 
Parks, 
Strategic 
(External)

N/A



CABINET 
8 MARCH 2018 

 

DRAFT HOMELESS STRATEGY 2018-2023 
 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area of the Borough comprising two or more wards. 

 
1.2 The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local housing authorities to carry out a 

review of homelessness in their district at least every five years. The aim of 
the review is to inform, develop and publish a Homeless Strategy.  

 
1.3 A review of homelessness was carried out in 2017 and a new Homeless 

Strategy 2018-2023 has been drafted. 
 

1.4 This report presents the draft Homeless Strategy 2018 – 2023. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the draft Homeless Strategy 2018-2023 for consultation 
purposes.  
 

2.2 That, following consultation, delegated authority be given to t
[...]
tment for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs proposals to tackle crime and poor performance in the waste 
sector and introduce a new fixed penalty for waste duty of care. The 
consultation is divided into three sections:

 Part A focuses on raising the standard of operator competence across all 
permitted waste sites by strengthening the regulators’ assessment and 
enforcement abilities;

 Part B is about reforming the waste exemptions regime within the waste 
permitting system;

 Part C covers the introduction of a new Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) for 
household Duty of Care offences for fly-tipping.

1.2 This report summarises the proposals in Section C only of the consultation 
paper and sets out the Council’s suggested (draft) response to this part of the 
consultation. Defra notes that the target audience for the consultation is wide 
ranging and accepts that not all recipients will wish, or be in a position to 
respond to all 3 parts. The only part applicable to the Council is Part C which 
looks at the introduction of FPNs for Duty of Care offences , parts A and B deal 
with issues at waste sites and with permits and are outside the Council’s 
jurisdiction , therefore, these have not been responded to.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet approves, or amends, the proposed response to the consultation, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report.  

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. In the last few years, DEFRA have taken a number of measures to 
address waste crime and poor performance, for example, by giving 
regulators and the Environment Agency in England new powers to tackle 
waste crime on the ground or giving local authorities the power to issue 
fixed penalty notices for small scale fly-tipping.  

In 2015, a call for evidence asked for views on a number of measures to 
tackle waste crime and poor performance at waste sites. DEFRA have 
since worked with the regulators and stakeholders to develop proposals to 



CABINET
8 MARCH 2018

introduce these measures
[...]
 care FPN?

Yes

Do you have any comments?

This would require additional staff to deal with appeals.

97 Do you think there are any other steps the appeal process should cover?

No

Do you have any comments?

98 What are the best ways to ensure that the recipients of a FPN are made aware of the appeal process 
if one is available?

Do you have any comments?

There would be none available and the explanation on the FPN itself is consistent with other similar 
offences, i.e. 'Failure to pay within 14 days will result in legal proceedings being instituted without 
further notice'.



99 Where an issuing authority chooses not to offer an appeals process do you think the right of appeal 
is adequately provided for through the courts?

Yes

Do you have any comments?

This is a tried and trusted system.

Consultee Feedback on the Online Survey

Overall, how satisfied are you with our online consultation tool?

Satisfied

Please give us any comments you have on the tool, including suggestions on how we could improve 
it. :



CABINET
8 MARCH 2018

KENT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATIONS 
RESPONSE 

1. Summary

1.1 Consultation on the partial review of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan July 2016, covering the period 2013 to 2030, is now taking place. 
Alongside this, the first stage of public consultation on a Minerals Sites 
Local Plan, identifying specific allocations for future minerals extraction, is 
being undertaken. 

1.2 Policy changes are proposed in the partial review, and specific minerals 
sites are proposed in the Minerals Sites Local Plan. The policies and 
proposals, as currently drafted are expected to have significant impacts on 
the Borough.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the consultation response to Kent County Council, as set out in Appendix 
A, be approved. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Kent Minerals & Waste Local Plan (KMWLP) was adopted in July 
2016 and is now subject to a review of certain policies.  Alongside this, 
a new Minerals Sites P

Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 5 March 
2018 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor L A Canham
Councillor Paul Cutler
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor R Lees
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B E Read
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor Mrs R L Shanks

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that no additional agenda items had been 
drawn down for debate.

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

11. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates 

12. Corporate Plan - Key Actions and Performance Indicators 
Monitoring Report 

13. Minutes of the Policy Overview Meeting held on 12 December 2017 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

2

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from Committees.

7. REFUSE COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT 2019 TO 
2024 

This report advised Cabinet of the results of the third Big Bin Vote and 
recommended a revised plan for the procurement of the next contract for 
refuse collection and street cleansing.

 The Waste and Parks Manager advised that the proposals previously 
put forward in a report that went to Cabinet in November 2017 had 
been reassessed following the Big Bin Vote that had taken place in 
December 2017, which had shown that two thirds of respondents 
supported the continuation of the current waste collection service. He 
said that the Council would no longer be looking to progress a joint 
contract with other Borough Councils and would be carrying out its own 
procurement exercise.

 One Member noted that only a small percentage of the population in 
Dartford had responded to the Big Bin Vote and it was suggested that 
an opportunity had been lost for the Council to contribute towards a 
more holistic approach to waste collection throughout Kent. It was also 
suggested that the cost reduction and the increased recycling levels 
that would have been achieved through the previously proposed 
service should have been promoted more to make residents aware of 
the ramifications of their vote. Other Members noted how the Big Bin 
Vote had made reference to costs, and that the actual cost of their 
preferred service would not be known until the tender bids are 
received. The Waste and Parks Manager replied that waste collection 
strategies were evolving and that, as there was no single ideal 
solution, different Councils used differing criteria when deciding how to 
collect waste. He also noted how the Government’s future strategy was 
uncertain and that, having carried out the vote, he felt that Cabinet 
would not wish to go against the result. In response to a question the 
Strategic Director (External Services) confirmed that the results of the 
vote were not legally binding but said that it had been Cabinet’s 
decision to base the scope of the next contract for waste collection on 
residents’ wishes.

 In response to a question the Waste and Parks Manager advised that 
he had personally analysed the vote responses received and could 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

3

confirm that no duplicate votes, or votes from outside the Borough, had 
been included in the results.

 Reference was made to the cost issues that had been highlighted in 
the report that had been considered by Cabinet in November 2017 and 
the fact that, by deciding to go out to tender alone, rather than jointly 
with other Local Authorities, there was a risk that the resulting overall 
cost to the Council would be higher. The Waste and Parks Manager 
replied that there was always a risk that the cost may be greater and 
that, although joint contracts could deliver improved efficiencies and 
costs, the benefits gained would not be as good if the collection service 
being provided by each Local Authority differed. He said that the 
proposal to tender alone would allow the service required by the 
Council to be well specified and clear and also noted how the Council 
would be able to continue to use its existing fleet of refuse vehicles for 
the 5 year duration of the new contract.

 Recycling rates were then discussed and reference was made to the 
report that had been considered by Cabinet in November 2017 where 
a 45% recycling rate had been predicted for the ‘Nominal Optimal 
Method’ (NOM) of waste collection (the service which had been 
supported by 26% of those who had voted), which would have been 
above the national average of 43%. In response the Waste and Parks 
Manager confirmed that by continuing with the same service, the 
recycling rates currently being achieved were not expected to change.

 In relation to the cost implications of deciding to continue with the 
current waste collection service provision the Waste and Parks 
Manager advised that the NOM service would have allowed KCC, who 
would have been able to process the collected waste more efficiently, 
to pass back a potential £0.5m per year to Dartford to offset the cost of 
delivering the service.

 It was then asked whether alternative options for delivery of the service 
had been considered. The Waste and Parks Manager replied that 
modelling had previously been carried out on partnerships, and 
whether the service should be brought wholly or partly in-house, but 
that having considered the advantages and disadvantages, and the 
effort that would be required to establish an in-house facility, together 
with the set-up costs, the decision to use an outside contractor 
remained the best option. He also noted that these alternative 
approaches were not being presented for Cabinet’s consideration 
because it would not be possible to implement them before the current 
contract ends. 

 During further discussion a number of Members expressed support for 
the fact that residents had been asked for their views on their preferred 
waste collection service and felt that a response rate of 2,600 was not 
inconsiderable. They also noted how many residents in their wards 
who, although they had not voted themselves, had expressed support 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

4

for the current service. They also felt that although the current service 
may end up being more costly to deliver, it was more important to 
deliver a service that met with the wishes of residents.

 In response to a question on street cleaning the Waste and Parks 
Manager confirmed that this service would remain fundamentally the 
same but would be adjusted to cater for areas where particular 
problems are known to occur.

 It was also suggested that the duration of the new contract be 
synchronised with contracts that are being put in place by nearby 
Councils in order that the option to combine service delivery in the 
future may be considered when the contracts next come up for 
renewal. The Waste and Parks Manager confirmed that this would be 
considered and that the contract would probably run for 5 years, with a 
3 year extension clause, which would enable Dartford to keep its waste 
contract in synch with the 8 year contract being tendered by Tonbridge 
& Malling and Tunbridge Wells Councils.

 The majority of Members endorsed the recommendations in the report 
but asked that Cabinet also note the reservations that had been 
expressed.

8. DRAFT HOMELESS STRATEGY 2018 - 2023 

The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local housing authorities to carry out a 
review of homelessness in their district at least every five years. The aim of 
the review is to inform, develop and publish a Homeless Strategy. A review of 
homelessness was carried out in 2017 and a new Homeless Strategy 2018-
2023 had been drafted. This report asked Members to approve the draft 
Homeless Strategy 2018-2023 for consultation purposes.

 The Head of Housing noted how, if approved, the Strategy would be 
subject to a consultation exercise which would give interested 
stakeholders an opportunity to raise any concerns that they might 
have. He also noted the uncertain impact that the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 might have when it comes into force at the 
beginning of April. He then referred to the associated Action Plan and 
said that it was responding to previous criticisms and would be used to 
reinvigorate the work of the Dartford Homeless Strategy 
Implementation Group (HSIG).

 One Member questioned the ‘rough sleeper’ figure of 9 that had been 
included in the Strategy and suggested that reference should also 
have been made to Porchlight’s figure of 59. The Head of Housing 
replied that he was confident that the figure of 9 was accurate and 
described how it had been derived as against the method that had 
been used previously where officers walked the street on a particular 
night to physically count the number of people sleeping rough and 
seldom found anyone. He suggested that Porchlight’s figure was 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

5

based on those that make use of the Winter Shelter and said that they 
were not all rough sleepers as some sofa surf, or stay with relatives, 
when they are not using the Shelter. He also noted how the Council 
worked with the Shelter in an attempt to engage with those who are 
there but said that few requests for assistance or accommodation had 
been received, even during the recent cold weather. Another Member, 
who had been working as a volunteer at the Shelter, endorsed the 
figure quoted in the report and said that she had only met 4 people 
who were genuine ‘rough sleepers’ as many of the others were sofa 
surfers.

 Reference was then made to the ‘hidden homeless’ and whether the 
measures included in the draft Strategy would enable them to be 
identified and helped. The Head of Housing replied that it would always 
be difficult to identify and reach those who fail to engage and ask for 
support as many of those classed as ‘hidden homeless’ were those 
who are accommodated by family or friends. He said that all those who 
approach the Council as homeless are assessed, and that if a statutory 
duty to provide assistance is identified then help is given. He also 
noted how the homeless assistance that the Council is able to provide 
is advertised on the website and in other prominent places, but said 
that other groups and stakeholders could be approached for their 
views on how best to identify those who might fall into this category.

 In response to a question on temporary accommodation and the need 
to make more available the Head of Housing replied that the impact 
that the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 would have on the 
requirement for temporary accommodation was still unknown and that 
existing resources would continue to be used until an increased need 
was identified. He also noted how, despite the limit on the amount of 
rent that the Council was able to pay, the Council continued to engage 
with private landlords to encourage them to make their properties 
available to the Council through schemes such as the Dartford Private 
Leasing Scheme. He said that the chaotic rental market and 
competition from London Boroughs, who were able to pay higher rents, 
and that fact that some landlords won’t accept a tenant who is 
receiving benefits, meant that it was sometimes necessary to place 
someone in temporary accommodation outside the Borough.

 Reference was then made to the proposed ‘Rent Guarantee Scheme’ 
and the Head of Housing explained how this could be used to help low 
income households to secure private rented accommodation as the 
Council would act as guarantor. He said that defining ways to assess 
those that might be eligible for a solution such as this could be a 
challenge, and noted how the scheme would also need to be 
acceptable to landlords.

 It was suggested that the Strategy should also identify measures to 
increase the amount of affordable housing in the Borough. In response 
the Head of Housing noted that reference to affordable housing had 

https://www.dartford.gov.uk/by-category/housing2/housing/private-sector-housing/private-landords/dartford-private-leasing-scheme
https://www.dartford.gov.uk/by-category/housing2/housing/private-sector-housing/private-landords/dartford-private-leasing-scheme


CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

6

been included in the Strategy but said that it could be given more 
emphasis if required. He also noted how the Council’s own building 
programme was contributing to the number of affordable houses in the 
Borough.

 With respect to the absence of any specific reference to demographics 
and the identification of particular groups who may be considered to be 
a greater risk of being made homeless (e.g. those who are disabled or 
have drug/alcohol related issues) the Head of Housing advised that 
existing legislation ensured that those that are considered to be 
vulnerable are prioritised when being assessed. Reference was also 
made to those whose income may be variable, or at risk, and the fact 
that they may also need to be identified as at risk of becoming 
homeless. The Head of Housing noted how the demographics of 
Dartford was changing as more professional people moved into the 
area and that property availability was limited. He said that Dartford 
had a decent track record for coping with ongoing demand but added 
that more affordable accommodation was required and that there was 
a need to make those being helped by the Council to find 
accommodation more attractive to landlords.

 One Member questioned that fact that the Strategy had no clear 
political ownership and suggested that a forward, written by the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, be included in the final published version.

 In response to a question on the difference between minor and major 
amendments to the Strategy the Strategic Director (External Services) 
replied that this distinction is often specified when documents are 
published for consultation and said that minor changes referred to the 
correction of typographical or grammatical errors, or the rewording of a 
sentence for clarity, whereas a major change would be one which 
introduced new objectives or proposals, or resulted in increased risk 
for the Council. The Head of Housing also anticipated that the Strategy 
may need to be revisited and amended once the impact of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 is fully understood and suggested 
that Cabinet be provided with an update on the Act’s impact in the 
autumn.

 Members endorsed the recommendations in the report and wished the 
Head of Housing and his team well as they implement the new 
legislation.

9. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS TO TACKLE CRIME 
AND POOR PERFORMANCE IN THE WASTE SECTOR AND INTRODUCE 
A NEW FIXED PENALTY FOR WASTE DUTY OF CARE 

This report brought to Members’ attention the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) proposals to tackle crime and poor 
performance in the waste sector and introduce a new fixed penalty for waste 
duty of care. Defra noted that the target audience for the consultation was 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

7

wide ranging and accepted that not all recipients would wish to, or be in a 
position to, respond to all 3 parts. The only part applicable to the Council was 
part C which looked at the introduction of FPNs for duty of care offences, 
parts A and B dealt with issues at waste sites and with permits and were 
outside the Council’s jurisdiction. The report therefore only summarised the 
proposals outlined in part C of the consultation paper and set out the 
Council’s suggested (draft) response to this part of the consultation.

 Members welcomed the proposed response but suggested that the 
Council should do more to make its bulk waste collection service more 
attractive and cost effective to residents as this would make them less 
likely to fly-tip or use unlicensed operators to dispose of their waste. 
The Enforcement Manager agreed that this seemed sensible and 
noted how these proposals would be used to target those who can be 
identified as using operators who offer a cheap service but then fly-tip 
any waste that they take away.

 Members noted how important it would be to make these new powers 
known in order to discourage the use of unlicensed operators. The 
Enforcement Manager anticipated that these new powers would be 
promoted nationally and said that, currently, if offenders are identified 
they are asked for evidence that they have shown due diligence to 
ensure that their waste will be disposed of legally.

 Members then suggested that Dartford should instigate its own 
licensing scheme for bulk waste disposal operators so that residents 
know that the operator that they are using will not fly-tip their waste. 
The Enforcement Manager said that the Environment Agency already 
operated a licensing scheme and that it was the householder’s 
responsibility to undertake the necessary checks to ensure that their 
waste is being disposed of correctly.

 Members agreed that penalties should be maximised to discourage 
practices that would lead to fly-tipping and felt that the cost and scope 
of the Council’s own bulk waste collection service should be reviewed 
to ensure that residents always have access to an easy to use, cost 
effective, service.

 Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

10. KENT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATIONS 
RESPONSE 

Consultation on the partial review of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
July 2016, covering the period 2013 to 2030, is now taking place. Alongside 
this, the first stage of public consultation on a Minerals Sites Local Plan, 
identifying specific allocations for future minerals extraction, is being 
undertaken. 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

8

Policy changes are proposed in the partial review, and specific minerals sites 
are proposed in the Minerals Sites Local Plan. The policies and proposals, as 
currently drafted are expected to have significant impacts on the Borough.

This report presented the proposed response to those consultations for 
Cabinet’s approval.

 The Planning Policy Manager referred to the proposed response and 
described how it strongly objected to the two proposed mineral 
extraction sites that had been identified to the north of Dartford. He 
said that the ‘Land at Central Road’ site had already been identified as 
green space in Dartford’s Local Plan to serve the development at the 
Northern Gateway, and that the site near to Bob Dunn Way was 
located within the Green Belt. He also noted the response’s objection 
to the policy change which would mean that sites already identified for 
other forms of development in Dartford’s Local Plan could be 
considered for mineral extraction, even though they had been allocated 
for development before the Kent Plan had safeguarded them for 
mineral extraction. He said that this change would mean that, in order 
to develop these allocated sites, developers would be required to carry 
out additional checks relating to the viability of a piece of land for 
mineral extraction when preparing a planning application.

 Members supported the proposed response but reference was also 
made to the conflicting need to ensure that sufficient minerals were 
available locally to allow ongoing developments to be progressed 
without having to transport them from far away.

 Members also referred to the potential impact that mineral extraction 
and transportation would have on air quality for those living close to the 
proposed areas and it was suggested that those Dartford Members 
who are also Kent County Council (KCC) Members should use their 
influence to emphasise to KCC the disadvantageous impact that these 
proposals would have on Dartford residents. During further discussion 
it was noted how air quality impacts had been identified in the 
proposed response and that Dartford had demonstrated its 
commitment to improving air quality by specifying it as one of the 
reasons for the Development Control Board’s refusal of a proposed 
development at Howbury Park.

 Members strongly supported the recommendations in the report.

11. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

12. CORPORATE PLAN - KEY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
MONITORING REPORT 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 5 MARCH 2018

9

13. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW MEETING HELD ON 12 
DECEMBER 2017 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

14. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

Members noted the content of this Appendix.

The meeting closed at 8.18 pm

Councillor D E Hunnisett
CHAIRMAN


